- 1 HJR427
- 2 135390-3
- 3 By Representatives Faust, McMillan, Shiver, Baker and Davis
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 26-APR-12

1	
2	ENROLLED, House Joint Resolution,
3	NAMING A PORTION OF UNITED STATES HIGHWAY 90 IN
4	BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA, THE "SAMUEL JENKINS, SR., HIGHWAY."
5	
6	WHEREAS, it is with the highest commendation that in
7	Baldwin County, Alabama, we recommend naming a portion of
8	United States (U.S.) Highway 90, from the intersection of U.S.
9	Highway 90 and Baldwin County Road 13, to the intersection of
10	U.S. Highway 90 and State Highway 181, the "Samuel Jenkins,
11	Sr., Highway"; and
12	WHEREAS, Samuel Jenkins, Sr., was the first
13	African-American to be elected to the Baldwin County
14	Commission and the first African-American Baldwin County
15	Commission Chair; and
16	WHEREAS, throughout his life, Samuel Jenkins, Sr.,
17	has been involved in selfless service to the Baldwin County
18	citizens on the Eastern Shore of Baldwin County and throughout
19	the county; and
20	WHEREAS, in recognition of the leadership and
21	service of Samuel Jenkins, Sr., it is befitting that a portion
22	of United States (U.S.) Highway 90 from the intersection of
23	U.S. Highway 90 and Baldwin County Road 13, to the

23

24

intersection of U.S. Highway 90 and State Highway 181, be

HJR427

1	named the "Samuel Jenkins, Sr., Highway" as an enduring and
2	lasting tribute; now therefore,
3	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH
4	HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That we do hereby name that portion
5	of United States (U.S.) Highway 90 from the intersection of
6	U.S. Highway 90 and Baldwin County Road 13 to the intersection
7	of U.S. Highway 90 and State Highway 181, the "Samuel Jenkins,
8	Sr., Highway" and request the appropriate official to place
9	and maintain signs or markers as provided in this resolution.
10	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a copy of this
11	resolution be provided to Samuel Jenkins, Sr., so that this

12 meritorious designation is known.

1			
2			
3	_		
4		Speaker of the House of Representatives	
5			
6		President and Presiding Officer of the Senat	
7		House of Representatives	
8 9 10		hereby certify that the within Act originate pted by the House 01-MAY-12.	ed in
11 12 13		Greg Pappas Clerk	
14			
15 16	Senate	16-MAY-12	Adopted

17